

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

YANPING WANG,

Defendant.

23 Cr. 118-3 (AT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT YANPING WANG'S MOTIONS *IN LIMINE***

Brendan F. Quigley
Sarah Reeves
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10112
Tel: (212) 408-2520
brendan.quigley@bakerbotts.com
sarah.reeves@bakerbotts.com

Attorneys for Yanping Wang

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW	1
DISCUSSION.....	1
I. The Court Should Exclude Evidence that Fund-1 Allegedly “Ultimately . . . Lost Approximately \$30 Million in Value”	1
II. The Court Should Prohibit the Government from Using the Terms “Shell Company,” “Figurehead Executives,” “Straw Owners,” or Similar Terms.....	4
A. Applicable Law	4
B. Discussion	5
III. The Court Should Prohibit the Government from Arguing that the GTV Private Placement was an Improper Unregistered Offering.....	6
IV. The Court Should Exclude Evidence of Ms. Wang’s Compensation and the Purchase of Ms. Wang’s Apartment.....	9
A. Applicable Law	9
B. Discussion	10
V. The Court Should Preclude the Government from Asking Improper Materiality Questions	12
VI. Judicial Findings in Other Proceedings Should Be Precluded.....	14
VII. [REDACTED]	16
VIII. Ms. Wang Reserves the Right to File Additional Motions in Limine	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arlio v. Lively</i> , 474 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 20-CV-7311 (LAK), 2024 WL 97359 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2024)	17
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	14
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006).....	15
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp., Plc</i> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1309 (2011).....	14
<i>MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	5
<i>of Platt Fam. Artwork Tr. v. Michaan</i> , No. 19-CV-4234 (ER), 2023 WL 6292770 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2023).....	15
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 Ct. 644 (1997).....	5
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Jensen</i> , No. CV 11-5316-R, 2013 WL 12129377 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2013).....	3
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , No. 08CR370 JBW RER, 2010 WL 1692882 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 24 F.4th 821 (2d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 894 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15

United States v. Ferguson,
 No. 06-cr-137 (CFD), 2007 WL 4240782 (D. Conn. Nov. 30, 2007)10, 12

United States. Gaudin12

United States v. Helbrans,
 No. S2 19-CR-497 (NSR) (01) (02), 2021 WL 4778525 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021)5

United States v. Massino,
 546 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2008).....1

United States v. Miller,
 471 U.S. 130 (1985).....8

United States v. Milstein,
 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 8

United States v. Perryman,
 No. 23CR117 (DLC), 2024 WL 639332 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2024).....1

United States v. Rigas,
 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....7, 8

United States v. Shapiro et al,
 No. 15-cr-155 (RNC) (D. Conn. Apr. 24, 2017), ECF No. 3729

United States v. Stahl,
 616 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1980).....10

United States v. Vilar,
 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....2, 12

United States v. White,
 692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012), *as amended* (Sept. 28, 2012).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend. VI15

Fed. R. Evid. 4011, 3

Fed. R. Evid. 4021

Federal R. of Evid. 4031, 3, 4, 16

Fed. R. Evid. 80115
